




September 9, 1994

Honorable Jay Palmquist

Chairperson

Yuba County Board of Supervisors

1818 Sampson St.

Marysville, CA  95901







Re:  Your Request for Confirmation 








of Telephone Advice








Our File No. A-94-264

Dear Mr. Palmquist:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice regarding your responsibilities under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  


Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct which may have already taken place.  In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented to us.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)

QUESTION





Are you prohibited from entering into a contract in your private capacity with the Yuba County Office of Education, a governmental agency not under the budgetary or appointive control of the Board of Supervisors?





      CONCLUSION



The conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act do not prohibit you from entering into a contract with the Yuba County Office of Education. 


The Act generally prohibits a public official who has a material financial interest in a decision from attempting to use his or her official position to influence that decision.  However, a public official can represent his or her private interests before an agency not under the budgetary or appointive control of the official's own agency, provided he or she does not act or purport to act on behalf of his or her own agency.  

FACTS


You are a member of the Yuba County Board of Supervisors.  You own commercial property which is available for leasing of office space. 


The Yuba County Office of Education conducted a pre-bid workshop for persons interested in responding to a Request For Quote for the leasing of approximately 5,600 to 6,000 square feet of office space.  The leased property will house the Yuba County Office of Education, Job Development and Training Department, the Yuba County Service provider for the Federal Job Training Partnership Act.


As a private citizen you submitted a sealed quote.  All sealed quotes were publicly opened and read aloud on May 9, 1994, by the Office of Education.  On June 10, 1994, you received a letter from the Superintendent of Yuba County Schools informing you that your quote was one of the final two that were being considered.  After touring the facility and responding to pertinent questions concerning parking space, potential expansion, needed alterations, and the final cost per square foot, the Superintendent offered to enter into a lease agreement with you.  


As a member of the Yuba County Board of Supervisors, you are not involved in any decisionmaking process concerning the leasing of property by the Yuba County Office of Education.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits a public official from making, participating in making or in any way attempting to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  An official has a financial interest in a decision that will have a foreseeable and material financial effect, different from the effect on the general public, on the official or on the official's immediate family or on the following:


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.





* * * *


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.





Section 87103(a) and (d).


As a member of the Yuba County Board of Supervisors you are a public official.  (Section 82048.)  Therefore, you are disqualified from participating in any decision that will have a reasonably foreseeable and material financial effect on your business interests as noted above.  (Sections 82005, 87100, and 87103.)


Disqualification generally means that an official cannot make, participate in making, or otherwise try to influence a decision when acting within the authority of his or her position.  (Section 87100; Regulation 18700; Regulation 18700.1; Levinger Advice Letter, No. I-88-328; West Advice Letter, No. A-88-413.)


Regulation 18700.1 provides that even conduct in an official's private capacity may be characterized as using his or her official position to influence a decision.


Regulation 18700.1 provides in relevant part:  


(a)  With regard to a governmental decision which is within or before an official's agency or an agency appointed by or subject to the budgetary control of his or her agency, the official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence the decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official contacts, or appears before, or otherwise attempts to influence, any member, officer, employee or consultant of the agency.  Attempts to influence include, but are not limited to, appearances or contacts by the official on behalf of a business entity, client, or customer.  





* * * *


(c) With regard to a governmental decision which is within or before an agency not covered by subsection (a), the official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence the decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official acts or purports to act on behalf of, or as the representative of, his or her agency to any member, officer, employee or consultant of an agency.  Such actions include, but 

are not limited to the use of official stationery.





Regulation 18700.1(a) and (c).





(Emphasis added.)


According to your facts and our telephone conversation of July 28, 1994, the contract in question will not concern the board of supervisors or any agency subject to the board of supervisor's budgetary or appointive control.  However, you are concerned about the potential conflicts which may arise in your public capacity resulting from entering into a contract with another governmental agency.


Pursuant to Regulation 18700.1(c), as long as you do not act or purport to represent the board of supervisors, you are not restricted by the Political Reform Act from entering into a contract with the Board of Education or from entering into communications with the contracting agency relating to the contract.


However, please note that the governmental agency will become a potentially disqualifying source of income to you if you receive $250 or more from that entity.  (Section 87103(c).)   Thus, if governmental decisions arise which may affect the Yuba County Board of Education, you should seek additional guidance from us.


In addition, please note that our advice is limited to the Political Reform Act.  You may want to seek further guidance from your county counsel or the Attorney General's Office regarding other provisions of the law such as Government Code Section 1090.


I trust this letter has provided you with guidance regarding the duties and responsibilities.  If you have any further questions regarding these matters, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\ 






Sincerely,






Steven G. Churchwell






General Counsel






By:  Luisa Menchaca







Counsel, Legal Division

